
,; SUVEN LIFE SCIENCES LTD 
Off:SDE Serene Chambers,6th floor, Road No.5, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad - 500 034 

STATEMENT OF UN AUDITED STANDALONE & CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER & SIX 
MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024. 

Rs_ In Lakhs 
STANDALONE 

For the Quarter Ended 
• For the Six Months period For the year 

SI. No. PARTICULARS 
ended ended 

30/09/2024 30/06/2024 30/09/2023 30/09/2024 30/09/2023 31/03/2024 
UN AUDITED UN AUDITED UN AUDITED UN AUDITED UN AUDITED AUDITED 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 
1 Income 

Revenue from operations 257.29 100.60 305.96 357.89 685.69 1,169.29 
Other Income 403.48 393.10 514.17 796.58 1,078.13 2,113.00 
Total income 660.77 493.70 820.13 1,154.47 1,763.82 3,282.29 

2 Expenses 

a) Cost of materials consumed 
C - - - - -

b) Changes in inventories of 
finished goods, work-in-progress - - - - - -
and stock-in-trade 

c) Employee benefits expense 520.34 468.96 421.26 989.30 874.98 1,653.37 
d) Finance costs 1.56 2.31 4.19 3.87 9.31 15.84 

e) Depreciation and amortisation 
expense 145.51 148.64 172.64 294.15 339.09 650.22 
f) R ft D Expenses 908.96 458.98 544.69 1,367.94 1,002.43 2,038.87 
lg) Other ExDenses 191. 59 181.40 147. 51 372.99 295.23 570.72 
Total expenses 1,767.96 1,260.29 1,290.29 3,028.25 2,521.04 4,929.02 

3 
Profit before exceptional items 
ft Tax (1-2) (1,107.19) (766.59) (470.16) (1,873.78) (757.22) (1,646.73) 

4 Exceptional Items -(Ref Note:6) - - 745.66 - 745.66 745.66 
5 Profit before Tax (3-4) (1,107.19) (766.59) 275.50 (1,873.78) (11.56) (901.07) 

6 Tax Expenses 

a) Current tax - - - - - -
b) Deferred tax - - - - - -
c) Tax of earlier years - - - - - (100.24) 

7 
Net Profit/ (Loss) for the 
period/vear(5-6l (1,107.19) (766. 59) 275.50 (1,873.78) (11.56) (800.83) 

8 Other Comprehensive Income 

8.a 
(i) Items that will not be 
reclassified to profit or loss (0.45) (0.45) 4.74 (0.90) 9.49 (6.00) 
(ii) Income tax relating to items 
that will not be reclassified to 
profit or loss - - - - - -

8.b 
(i) Items that will be reclassified 
to profit or loss - - - - - -
(ii) Income tax relating to items 
that will be reclassified to profit 
or loss - - - - - -
Total other Comprehensive 
Income (0.45) (0.45) 4.74 (0.90) 9.49 (6.00) 

9 
Total Comprehensive Income for 
the oeriod (7+8) (1,107.64) (767.04) 280.24 (1,874.68) (2.07) (806.83) 

10 Paid-up equity share capital 2,180.74 2,180.74 2,180.74 2,180.74 2,180.74 2,180.74 
Face Value of the Share Re.1.00 Re.1.00 Re.1.00 Re.1.00 Re.1.00 Re.1.00 

11 Other Equity - - - - 82,356.88 

12 
Earning Per Share (EPS) (Face 
value of Rs.1/- each) : 
a) Basic (0.51) (0.35) 0.13 (0.86) (0.01) (0.37) 
b) Diluted (0.51) (0.35) 0.13 (0.86) (0.01) (0.37) 

(not annualised) (not annualised) (not annualised) (not annualised) (not annualised) (annualised) 



CONSOLIDATED 

For the Quarter Ended For the Six Months period For the year 
ended ended 

SI. No. PARTICULARS 
30/09/2024 30/06/2024 30/09/2023 30/09/2024 30/09/2023 31/03/2024 

UN AUDITED UN AUDITED UN AUDITED UN AUDITED UN AUDITED AUDITED 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

1 Income 

Revenue from operations 257.29 100.60 305.96 357.89 685.69 1,169.29 

Other Income 403.56 400.83 514.17 804.39 1,078.13 2,113.00 

Total income 660.65 501.43 820.13 1,162.28 1,763.82 3,282.29 

2 Expenses 

a) Cost of materials consumed - - - - - -
b) Changes in inventories of 
finished goods, work-in-progress 
and stock-in-trade - - - - - -
c) Employee benefits expense 520.34 468.96 444.87 989.30 972.90 1,898.75 

d )Flnance costs 1.56 2.31 4.19 3.87 9.31 15.84 
e) Depreciation and amortisation 
expense 145.51 148.64 172.64 294.15 339.09 650.22 
f) R ft D Expenses 4,758.49 2,491.87 2,049.73 7,250.36 4,528.36 11,442.72 
g) Other Expenses 199.33 193.62 162.38 392.95 336.89 • 628.29 

Total expenses 5,625.23 3,305.40 2,833.81 8,930.63 6,186.55 14,635.82 

3 
Profit before exceptional items , 
Tax (1-2) (4,964.38) (2,803.97) (2,013.68) (7,768.35) (4,422.73) (11,353.53) 

4 Exceptional Items -(Ref Note•6) - - 745.66 - 745;66 745.66 
5 Profit before Tax (3-4) (4,964.38) (2,803.97) (1,268:02) (7,768.35) (3,677.07) (10,607.87) 
6 Tax Expenses 

a) Current tax - - - - - -
b) Deferred tax - - - - - -
c) Tax of earlier years - - - - - (100.24) 

7 
Net Profit/ (Loss) for the 
period/year( 5-6) (4,964.38) (2,803.97) (1,268.02) (7,768.35) (3,677.07) (10 ,507.63) 

8 Other Comprehensive Income 

8.a 
(i) Items that will not be 
reclassified to profit or loss (0.45) (0.45) 4.75 (0.90) 9.50 (6.00) 

(ii) Income tax relating to items 
that will not be reclassified to 
profit or loss 

- - - - - -

8.b 
(i) Items that will be reclassified 
to profit or loss - - - - - -

(ii) Income tax relating to items 
that will be reclassified to profit 
or loss - - - - - -
Total other Comprehensive 
Income (0.45) (0.45) 4.75 (0.90) 9.50 (6.00) 

9 
Total Comprehensive Income for 
the period ( 7+ .8) (4,964.83) (2,804.42) (1,263.27) (7,769.25) (3,667.57) (10,513.63) 

10 Paid-up equity share capital 2,180.74 2,180.74 2,180.74 2,180.74 2,180.74 2,180.74 
Face Value of the Share Re. 1.00 Re.1.00 Re.1.00 Re.1.00 Re.1.00 Re.1.00 

11 Other Equity - - - - - 24,823.32 

12 
Earning Per Share (EPS) (Face 
value of Rs.1/- each) : 
a) Basic (2.27) (1.29) (0.58) (3.56) (1.69) (4.82) 
b) Diluted (2.27) (1.29) (0.58) (3.56) (1.69) (4.82) 

(not annualised) (not annualised) (not annualised) (not annualised) (not annualised) (annualised) 



NOTES:-
1) The above financial results of the Company has been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at 

2) The c1bove financial results have been prepared in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 
(Ind AS) as amended, prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with relevant rules issued thereunder. 

3) The consolidated financial results include the results of the wholly Owned Subsidiary, Suven Neurosciences , Inc 

4) The Company has only one business segment. i.e. Research & Development and does not operate in any other segments. Hence. 
segment reporting as per IND AS 108 (Operating Segment) is not presented. • 

5) The Company has alloted 72691239 equity shares amounting to Rs.39980.18 lakhs through rights issue on November 16,2022. 

Summary of Utilisation of Proceeds of Rights issue 

Amount Rs.In 
Particulars lakhs 

Amout Raised through Rights Issue of Shares 39980.18 

Less: Rights Issue Expenses -280 .00 

Less: Amount Utilised -33220 .48 

Balance Amount 6479.70 

6) The Company implemented SLSL Employee Stock Option Scheme 2020 ("ESOP") for eligible employees, which provides for the 
issuance of 10,00,000 options. each option convertible into one equity share. Out of these, 6,20,000 options were granted by the 
Nomination & Remuneration Committee on May 6, 2024 . For the quarter ended September 30, 2024, the employee benefit expense 
includes a charge of '<46.26 Lakhs in respect of equity-settled share-based payment transactions. in accordance with Ind AS 102 -
'Share-based Payment'. 

7) The corresponding previous period figures have been regrouped / reclassified where ever necessary. 

Place : Hyderabad 
Date: October 29,2024 

For SUVEN UFE SCIENCES LTD 

u~J-CJ,7£!:7 
VENKAT JASTI 
Chairman & MD 

DIN: 00278028 



SUVEN LIFE SCIENCES LTD 
Unaudited Standalone Cash flow statement 

Particulars 

A. Cash flow from operating activities 

Profit/(Loss) before tax 

Adjustments : 
Depreciation and amortisation expense 

ESOP expenses 

Interest Income 

Finance Cost 
Gain on Insurance receipt 

Unrealised/sale of Gain on Current Investment 
Operating profit before working capital changes 

Adjustments for (lncrease)/decrease in operating assets 
Trade Receivables 

Inventories 

Other non current assets 

Other current assets 
Adjustments for lncrease/(decrease) in operating liabilities 

Trade Payables 

Long term provisions 
Short term provision 

Other financial liabilities 

Other current liabilities 
Cash generated from operating activities 

Income taxes paid (net of refunds) 
Net Cash flows from operating activities 

B. Cash flow from Investing activities 

Payments for Purchase of property, plant and equipment 

Other financial assets 
Interest received 
Changes in Investments 

Sale/(purchase) of mutual funds 

Bank balances not considered as cash and cash equivalents 
Net cash flow from/( used in) investing activities 

C. Cash flows from financing activities 
Changes In Lease Liability 

Finance Cost 

Net cash flow from /(used In) financing activities 

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents as at the beginning of the year 
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 

Place : Hyderabad 

Date : October 29, 2024 

For the half year ended 

September 30, 2024 

(1,873.78) 

259.84 

46.26 
(475.66) 

3.87 

-
(303.20) 

(2,342.67) 

(19.26) 

0.41 
34.31 

(221.63) 

254.56 

-
48.97 

115.22 

(3.94) 
{2,134.03) 

69.74 
(2,203.77) 

(7.64) 

(24.70) 
475.66 

(5,436.17) 
497.66 

6,700.00 

2,204.81 

(46.55) 
(3.87) 

(50.42) 

(49.38) 

439.97 
390.59 

(Rs.In lakhs) 

For the half year ended 

September 30, 2023 • 

(11.56) 

303.26 
-

(867.97) 

9.31 
(745.66) 

(184.84) 
(1,497.46) 

(19.17) 

(73.68) 

42.47 
649.32 

185.27 
-

69.50 
17.01 
(7.27) 

(634.01) 

8.55 
(642.56) 

(39.26) 
(462.19) 

867.97 
(4,539.36) 

(1,624.84) 
4,187.68 

(1,610.00) 

(43.44) 

(9.31) 
(52.75) 

(2,305.31) 

2,669.52 
364.21 



SUVEN LIFE SCIENCES LTD 
Unaudited Consolidated Cash flow statement 

(Rs.In lakhs) 

Particulars 
For the half year ended For the half year ended 

September 30, 2024 September 30, 2023 

A. Cash flow from operating activities 

Profit/(Loss) before tax (7,768.35) (3,677.07) 

Adjustments : 
Depreciation and amortisation expense a 259.84 303.26 

ESOP expenses 46.26 -
Interest Income (477.37) (867.97) 

Finance Cost 3.87 9.31 

Gain on Insurance receipt - (745.66) 

Unrealised/sale of Gain on Current Investment (303.20) (184.84) 

Oper;iting profit before working capital changes (8,238.95) (5,162.97) 

Adjustments for (lncrease)/decrease in operating assets 
Trade Receivables (19.26) (19.17) 

Inventories 0.41 (73.68) 

Other non current assets 34.31 42.47 

Other current assets (221.63) 649.32 

Adjustments for lncrease/(decrease) in operating liabilities 

Trade Payables 254.56 185.27 
Long term provisions - -
Short term provision 48.97 69.50 

Other financial liabilities 190.09 (368.38) 

Other current liabilities (6.17) (9.72) 

Cash generated from operating activities (7,957.67) (4,687.36) 

Income taxes paid (net of refunds) 69.74 8.55 

Net Cash flows from operating activities (8,027.41) (4,695.91) 

B. Cash flow from Investing activities 
Payments for Purchase of property, plant and equipment (7.64) (41.95) 
Other financial assets (24.70) (462.20) 

Interest received 477.37 867.97 
Sale/(purchase) of mutual funds 497.66 (1,624.84) 

Foreign currency translation reserve (13.48) (21.56) 

Bank balances not considered as cash and cash equivalents 6,399.07 4,187.68 
Net cash flow from/( used in) investing activities 7,328.28 2,905.10 

C. Cash flows from financing activities 
Changes In Lease Liability (46.55) (43.44) 

Finance Cost (3.87) (9.31) 

Net cash flow from /(used In) financing activities (50.42) (52.75) 

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (749.55) (1,843.56) 

Cash and cash equivalents as at the beginning of the year 1,493.24 3,701.91 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 743.69 1,858.35 

-

@~~sc,~,t.,c For Suven Life Sciences Ltd 

(L:__ :A,ti < ,. ti 'v --i-6} 
I~ ' Ci ) Place : Hyderabad 

u) _r:::;/ Venkat Jasti 
Date : October 29, 2024 * ½ e;}.. Chairman & MD 

DER~~r- DIN: 00278028 



"j SUVEN LIFE SCIENCES LTD 
Regd. Off: Serene Chambers, Road No.5, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad - 500 034 

Statement of Assets & Liabilities 
Rs.in Lakhs 

Standalone as at Consolidated as at 
Particulars 

30/09/2024 31/03/2024 30/09/2024 31/03/2024 

A ASSETS UN AUDITED AUDITED UN AUDITED AUDITED 

1 Non-current assets 

(a) Property,Plant and Equipment 2,498t77 2,749.51 2,498.77 2,749.51 
(b) Capital Work-in-Progress - - - -
(c) Other Intangible Assets 18.40 19.86 18.40 19.86 

(d) Right of use Assets 17.15 51.46 17.15 51.46 

(e) Financial Assets 

I. Investments 63,147.51 57,711.34 - -
II .. Other financial assets 4.86 1.50 4.86 1. 50 

(f) Other Non-current Assets 0.59 0.59 0.59 0.59 
Total Non-Current assets 65,687.28 60,534.26 2,539.77 2,822.92 

2 Current assets 

Inventories 70.44 70.85 70.44 70.85 

(a) Financial Assets 

I. Investments in mutu<!l funds 7,399.06 7,593.51 7,399.06 7,593.51 
II.Trade Receivables 147.85 128.60 147.85 128.60 

Ill.Cash and Cash equivalents 390.59 439.97 743.69 1,493.24 

IV, Bank balances otherthan (Ill) above 8,204.71 14,904.71 8,505.63 14,904.71 
V. Other financial assets 241. 51 220.18 241.51 220.18 

(b) Current Tax asset(net) 249.26 179.51 249.26 179.51 

(c) Other current assets 1,298.38 1,076.75 1,298.38 1,076.75 

Total Current assets 18,001.80 24,614.08 18,655.82 25,667.35 

TOT AL - ASSETS 83,689.08 85,148.34 21,195.59 28,490.27 

B EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

1 EQUITY 

(a) Equity Share Capital 2,180.74 2,180.74 2,180.74 2,180.74 

(b) Other Equity 80,528.45 82,356.88 17,086.84 24,823.32 
Total Equity 82,709.19 84,537.62 19,267.58 27,004.06 

2 LIABILITIES 

Financial Liabilities 

(i) Borrowings - - - -
a. Lease Liabilities - - - -
Provisions 134.60 134.60 134.60 134.60 

Total non-current liabilities 134.60 134.60 134.60 134.60 

Current liabilities 

(a) Financial Liabilities 

(i) Borrowings 

a. Lease Liabilities 24.42 70.97 24.42 70.97 

(ii) Trade payables 

a) Total outstanding dues to Micro and Small Enterprises 30.28 17.83 30.28 17.83 
b) Total outstanding dues to creditors other than Micro and 

Small Enterprises 431.08 188.98 431.08 188.98 
(iii) Other Financial Liabilities 151.06 35.83 1,099.18 909.09 

Provision 161. 54 111.67 161. 54 111.67 
Other Current liabilities 46.91 50.84 46.91 53.07 

Total • Current liabilities 845.29 476.12 1,793.41 1,351.61 
Total Liabilities 979.89 610.72 1,928.01 1,486.21 

TOT AL - EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 83..6.8.9 08 85 ,148.34 21,195. 59 28 ,490.27 

roJX~ :SC/~~ r Suven Life Sciences Ltd 

0 ~ 7-v.D, ~ ~ -
Place : Hyderabad ~ ~l ~l(} -
Date : October 29, 2024 l ~ b., Venkat Jasti 

~~ ' /J Chairman & MD 

~ERt,'o't:;f" 
--



KARVY & CO 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM UNAUDITED 
STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS 

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 
SUVEN LIFE SCIENCES LIMITED 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial 
results of SUVEN LIFE SCIENCES LIMITED, having registered office at 6 th Floor, 
SDE Serene Chambers, Road No 5, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad-500034, Telangana, for 
the quarter and six months ended September 30, 2024 attached herewith, being 
submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the 
SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (the 
Regulation') as amended. 

2. This statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's management and 
approved by the Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance 
with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting 
Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under section 133 
of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other 
accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a 
conclusion on the statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on 
Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed 
by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered 
Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making 
enquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and 
applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in 
scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and 
consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of 
all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not 
express an audit opinion. 

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that 
causes to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the 
recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian 
Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 
2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other recognised 
accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be 
disclosed in terms of the Regulation, read with the Circular, including the manner in 
which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

For KARVY & CO 
Chartered Accountants 
(Firm Registration No .001757S) ,~ 
AJAYKUMAR KOSARAJU - I: Partner "/.; :\c 

F 
M.No.021989 ~ -
UDIN: 2_LL02 lCj~qe, K~ 2-'f... F 1t69'~ 

Place: Hyderabad 
Date: October 29, 2024 

No.2, Bhooma Plaza, St. No. 4, Avenue 7, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad - 34. 
Phone: 040-23354995, 23358625, Email id : info@karvycompany.com 



(/4\( KARVY & CO 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM UNAUDITED 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS 

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 
SUVEN LIFE SCIENCES LIMITED 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated 
Financial results of SUVEN LIFE SCIENCES LIMITED ("the Parent") and its 
subsidiaries (the Parent and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group") for 
the quarter and six months ended September 30, 2024 (the "Statement") attached 
herewith, being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 
33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 
as amended ('the Regulation') 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's Management and 
approved by the Parent's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with 
the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 
34, (Ind AS 34") "Interim Financial Reporting' prescribed under Section 133 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and 
other accounting principles generally accepted in India read with the Circular. Our 
responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on 
Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed 
by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered 
Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making 
inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and 
applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in 
scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and 
consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of 
all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not 
express an audit opinion. 

4. We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI 
under Regulation 33 (8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable. 

The Statement includes the Results of the following Entities: 

Name of the Company Relationship 

Suven Life Sciences Limited Parent 

Suven Neuro Sciences Inc Wholly Owned Subsidiary 

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 
above and based on the consideration referred to in paragraph 6 below nothing has 
come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement. 
prepared in accordance with recognition and measurement principles laid down in the 
aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard specified under Section 133 of the Companies 
Act, 2013, as amended, read with ,;;aje.v-an rules issued there under and other 

,,/,, :VY e.~ £:'/c 'riJ:;:iC'? 29/10/2024 
//_':;/Ac~, . l r~ , 

No.2, Bhooma Plaza, St. No. 4, X\v~;~e-73~a" t ra Hills, Hyderabad - 34. 
Phone: 040-23354995, 23358625;-· -~~ ~ : info@karvycompany.com 



accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information 
required to be disclosed in terms of the Regulation, read with the Circular, including 
the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material 
misstatement. 

6. We did not review the interim financial information of the subsidiary included in 
the unaudited consolidated financial results, whose interim financial information total 
assets of Rs .654 .02 lakhs as at September 30,2024 and total revenues of Rs.-Nil- and 
Rs .-Nil- for the quarter ended and six months period ended September 30, 2024 
respectively and total loss after tax of Rs.(3,857.19) Lakhs and Rs.(5,894.57) Lakhs for 
the quarter ended and six months period ended September 30, 2024 respectively, and 
total comprehensive income of Rs.(3,857 .19) Lakhs and Rs.(5,894 .57) Lakhs for the 
quarter ended and six months period ended September 30, 2024 respectively and net 
cash flows of Rs.(700.17) Lakhs for the six months ended September 30, 2024 as 
considered in the Statement. This interim financial information has been reviewed by 
other auditor whose report have been furnished to us by the Management and our 
conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures 
included in respect of these subsidiary, is based solely on the reports of the other 
auditor. 

Our conclusion on the statement is not modified in respect of the above matters. 

For KARVY & CO 
Chartered Accountants 
(Firm Registration No .001757S) 

~--
AJAYKUMAR KOSARAJU 
Partner 
M.No. 021989 
UDIN:2._L-l-O2-\C\~q8 i-<F 2)\G ~ 661.~=:;;:::_.... 

Place: Hyderabad 
Date: October 29, 2024 

29/ 10/2024 


